
  

 

City and County of Swansea 
 
Notice of Meeting 
 
You are invited to attend a Meeting of the 

 

Organisational Transformation Corporate Delivery  
Committee 

 

At: 
 

Multi-Location Meeting - Gloucester Room, Guildhall / MS Teams 
 

On: 
 

Tuesday, 22 November 2022 

Time: 
 

9.00 am 

Chair: Councillor Mandy Evans 
 

Membership: 
Councillors: P N Bentu, J A Hale, T J Hennegan, M Jones, S Joy, F D O'Brien and 
L V Walton 
 
Watch Online:  https://bit.ly/3TXRxx6 
 
 
 

Agenda 
Page No. 

1   Apologies for Absence.  
 
2   Disclosures of Personal & Prejudicial Interests.  

 www.swansea.gov.uk/disclosuresofinterests   
 
3   Minutes: 1 - 3 

 To approve & sign the Minutes of the previous meeting(s) as a correct 
record. 

 

 
4   Agile Working. 4 - 40 
 
5   Work Plan. 41 
 
 

Next Meeting: Tuesday, 20 December 2022 at 2.00 pm 
 

 
 
Huw Evans 
Head of Democratic Services  
Tuesday, 15 November 2022 

Contact: Democratic Services - (01792) 636923 

https://bit.ly/3TXRxx6
http://www.swansea.gov.uk/disclosuresofinterests


 
 

 

City and County of Swansea 
 

Minutes of the Organisational Transformation 
Corporate Delivery  Committee 

 
Multi-Location Meeting - Gloucester Room, Guildhall / MS 

Teams  

Tuesday, 25 October 2022 at 2.00 pm 

 
Present: Councillor V M Evans (Chair) Presided 

 
Councillor(s) Councillor(s) Councillor(s) 
C Anderson P N Bentu J A Hale 
T J Hennegan D H Hopkins M Jones 
S Joy F D O'Brien L V Walton 
 
Officer(s)  
Rachael Davies Head of HR & Service Centre 
Marlyn Dickson Strategic Change Programme Manager 
Nick Huffer Employment Lawyer 
Jeremy Parkhouse Democratic Services Officer 
 
Apologies for Absence 
None. 

 
17 Disclosures of Personal & Prejudicial Interests. 

 
In accordance with the Code of Conduct adopted by the City & County of Swansea, 
the following interests were declared: - 
 
Councillors P N Bentu, M Jones and F D O’Brien declared personal interests in 
Minute No.19 – Reward and Recognition. 
 

18 Minutes: 
 
Resolved that the Minutes of the previous Committee held on 27 September 2022 
be approved and signed as a correct record. 
 

19 Reward and Recognition. 
 
Rachael Davies, Head of Human Resources and Service Centre presented a ‘for 
information’ report which informed the Committee of the Council’s current Reward 
and Recognition Strategy. 
 
It was outlined that the Council’s approach toward Reward and Recognition is 
detailed in the annual Pay Policy Statement 2022/23. It is a statutory requirement as 
per the Localism Act (2011) in which English and Welsh authorities must publish a 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Minutes of the Organisational Transformation Corporate Delivery  Committee (25.10.2022) 
Cont’d 

 

Pay Policy Statement on an annual basis, setting out their approach to all aspects of 
pay and remuneration. Swansea Council last adopted the annual pay statement in 
March 2022. 
 
It was explained that the Pay Policy Statement covered the Council’s approach to 
financial remuneration, market supplement, honoraria payments, the link to pay and 
performance, exit payments, voluntary severance and pension schemes. It does not 
cover any non-financial benefits. 
 
It was noted that pay was the single largest influencing contributor to overall 
remuneration packages.  The Council adopts nationally agreed pay awards when 
agreed between national employers and trade unions.  Details of National Joint 
Council (NJC) pay spines / grades were provided at Appendix A.  Reference was 
also made to the Job Evaluation process and honoraria. 
 
The report also highlighted the Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS), terms 
and conditions of employment, non-financial benefits, recognising performance, staff 
feedback, Workforce Strategy 2022-2027 and future considerations. 
 
The Committee discussed the following: - 
 

 The effect of market forces on the Recruitment and Retention Policy and how 
some roles were difficult to fill without some additional pay over a time limited 
period. 

 The differences between NJC pay and that of senior officers / officers of different 
schemes. 

 Role of the Chief Executive’s Remuneration Committee. 

 Details of the workforce in respect of gender, disability and race and the 
additional information that would be available in this respect with the introduction 
of Oracle Fusion.  

 The number of Education Psychologists employed by the Authority, which would 
be clarified by Officers. 

 The Flexible Working Policy recently approved by Cabinet and reviewing the 
current flexi-time system. 

 The different methods of working used by different directorates. 

 How many part-time workers were generally female and low paid. 

 How the Authority had agreed to support workers at the lower end of the pay 
scheme and the effect this has on the local economy. 

 Ensuring that the number of respondents is reported in addition to percentages in 
respect of staff feedback and engaging with those staff not on email. 

 Listening trio’s which were recently referred to in a joint Council presentation with 
Audit Wales. 

 Formation of the staff equalities group and using the group to assist with 
research. 

 Recognising performance through various means such as one-to-one sessions 
and awards. 

 Staff having the confidence and support to comment, listening to how staff feel 
and meaningful engagement. 

Page 2



Minutes of the Organisational Transformation Corporate Delivery  Committee (25.10.2022) 
Cont’d 

 

 The importance of thanking staff for their efforts and looking at alternative ways 
for the Authority to show its appreciation. 

 The ‘day in our shoes’ exercise where managers work within teams to appreciate 
the work being undertaken. 

 The possibility of re-introducing long service awards. 

 Focussing upon non-financial rewards.  
 
The Chair thanked the Head of Human Resources and Service Centre for her report. 
 

20 Work Plan. 
 
The Chair presented ‘for information’ the Organisational Transformation Corporate 
Delivery Committee Work Plan 2022-2023. 
 
It was noted that agile working would be discussed on 22 November 2022. 
 
The Chair added that there was a clash on 22 November 2022 and the meeting 
would have to be moved to the morning.  She added that the time would be 
confirmed within the next few days. 
 
 
 
The meeting ended at 3.06 pm 
 
 

Chair 
 

Page 3



 

 

 
Report of the Head of HR and Service Centre  

 
Organisational Transformation Corporate Delivery Committee –  

 
 22 November 2022 

 

Agile Working  
 

Purpose: To inform the Committee of the Council’s current 
agile working approach  
 

 
Report Author: Rachael Davies 

 
Finance Officer: 
 

Ben Smith 

Legal Officer:  
 

Debbie Smith 

Access to Services Officer: 
 
For Information 
 

Rhian Millar 
 
 

 
1. Introduction 
 
1.1 Agile working has been in place for some years with a combination of 
 building and people related projects across some areas of the Council to 
 test the effectiveness of the approach. Government guidance to work 
 from home where possible during the height of the Covid pandemic  helped 
 push the ability to work in an agile way forward considerably and many 
 Council services have operated entirely remotely since that time. 
 
1.2 The future of agile working is being developed by service areas as part of 
 their assessment of a post pandemic working model. Principles adopted by 
 Cabinet in October 2022 will guide services in determining the most 
 appropriate operating model, whether that be through remote working, 
 hybrid working or from fixed locations. 
 
1.3 The Council’s approach toward agile working is detailed on Staffnet and the 
 following policies: 
 
 Agile Working Policy 
 Homeworking Policy 

Page 4

Agenda Item 4



 

2. Why support an agile working approach? 
 
2.1 As a Council we want to be adaptable, efficient and modern - it will help us 
 remain sustainable in a fast-changing world. Agile working will help us 
 adapt to the demands of a competitive labour market where low 
 unemployment has led to an increase of job vacancies. This type of 
 approach will allow us to make the best use of our assets - offices and other 
 sites; we will  make increasingly effective use of new technology. 
 
2.2 Agile working is the ability to work in a place and at a time most 
 appropriate for the task in hand, providing a working environment that 
 allows choice and flexibility. Though the nature of some of the roles 
 within the Council cannot be classed as  totally flexible, there is 
 considerable scope in many cases for some form of agile working, evidence 
 of which can be seen through the successful continuation of service 
 delivery during several periods of lockdown during the Covid pandemic.  
 
 The different ways in which agile working can be undertaken is dependent 
 on the demands and needs of the role and the service, the employee’s 
 individual circumstances and the type of work undertaken. It is possible with 
 careful planning and a degree of best practice evaluation, for many 
 employees to carry out their duties from a variety of different locations 
 and environments. However, the Council will require some employees to 
 undertake their duties in a specific Council location to meet service delivery 
 needs. 
 
2.3 The benefits of an agile working approach for the Council can include: 
 

 employee retention  

 increased productivity  

 Reduced costs of accommodation and other overheads 

 work life balance opportunities  

 flexible working  

 improved work environments and productivity  

 greater collaboration within and between Directorates  

 reduced travel and associated costs  

 reduced carbon footprint  

 reduced absenteeism and its related costs  

 enhanced business continuity 
 
The benefits of agile working for the employee can include: 
  

 better work life balance  

 more autonomy on work productivity  

 ability to up-skill  

 establish increased
[...]
afeguarding of young people 
 and vulnerable adults are all available to complete online to complement 
 essential face to face training. 
 
5. Future considerations 

 
 5.1 Welsh Government are supporting the creation of shared   
  remote working hubs, and the number of venues continues to grow as  
  remote working becomes more commonplace as a long-term operational  
  model. In addition to shared spaces for all, there are likely to be dedicated  
  public  sector remote working hubs to complement the existing shared  
  provision. 
 
  In addition to the new City Centre Community Hub currently being   
  developed, there are three sites in the Swansea locality: 
 

 Canolfan y Bont, Pontarddulais 

 Drop in centre, Blaen-y-maes 

 Indycube 
  
  The growth of shared workspace will require appropriate guidance to  
  employees looking to use such spaces for work purposes, with emphasis  
  on the importance of data protection and confidentiality as these become  
  more commonplace to access as an alternative to home or other public  
  locations. 
 
 5.2 The post pandemic working model principles approved by Cabinet set out  
  the expectation for each service area to identify which posts in their  
  services are able to be delivered in an agile way, the implications of this,  
  mitigation against any barriers and how performance will be monitored. This 

Page 7



 

  work is currently underway and is expected to be completed by the end of  
  the calendar year. 
 
 5.3 The way in which performance management is approached will be an  
  important consideration in the long-term plans for agile working. A mixed  
  range of systems and processes is evident across the Council and design  
  work has been completed in creating a new purpose-built online   
  performance management tool for objective setting, monthly check ins on  
  progress and the annual appraisal. This functionality is part of the Council’s 
  Oracle Fusion suite and will go-live in April 
[...]
..................................... 8 

PROCEDURES ......................................................................................................................................... 10 

1.0 Agile Working - Arrangements .................................................................................................. 10 

2.0 Data protection and compliance with UK GDPR ....................................................................... 11 

3.0 Communication and contact arrangements ............................................................................. 11 

4.0 Arrangements for office working .............................................................................................. 12 

5.0 Network availability and computer systems ............................................................................. 13 

6.0 Employee Agile Working Safely guidance ................................................................................. 14 

7.0 Additional Employee Support ................................................................................................... 14 

Appendix A
Appendox A

Appendix A

Page 10



2 
 

1.0  Policy Statement  

1.1  This Policy provides a framework for consistent and fair application of agile 

working arrangements and aims to support the continued provision of fair and 

decent work for our employees. 

1.2 It follows the principles and values of the Well Being and Future Generations 

(Wales) Act 2015, particularly with regard to the cultural change identified to 

meet future needs.  Technological improvements will inevitably change the way 

we work. This includes the ability to work agilely and will require a change in 

behaviours and culture in some environments.  Guidance and learning and 

development will be provided for all employees in managing and supporting 

that change.   

1.3 Agile working is the ability to work in the place and at the time most appropriate 

for the task in hand, and is about providing a working environment and way of 

working that allows choice and flexibility.  Though the nature of some of the 

roles within the Council cannot be classed as totally flexible, there is 

considerable scope in many cases for some form of agile working.  The 

different ways in which Agile working can be undertaken is dependent on the 

demands and needs of the role and the service, the employee’s individual 

circumstances and the type of work undertaken.  It is possible, with careful 

planning and a degree of best practice evaluation, for many employees to carry 

out their duties from a variety of different locations and environments.  

However, the Council will continue to require some employees to undertake 

their duties in a specific Council location to meet service delivery needs. 

1.4 Agile working provides options on where, when, and how roles can be 

undertaken by introducing and element of choice and flexibility which will 

ensure that the needs of the service are met in the most effective way.  It is 

based on work is an activity we do rather than a place we go to.   

1.5 All employees working under this Policy will still be covered by the ICT Code of 

Practice even when working from home and must remain vigilant, especially in 

the more relaxed home environment, with regards to the security of Council 

ICT systems.  

1.6 The benefits of agile working can include: 

 a) For the organisation 

Appendix A

Page 11

http://www.swansea.gov.uk/staffnet/article/30889/ICT-security-policy
http://www.swansea.gov.uk/staffnet/article/30889/ICT-security-policy


3 
 

 employee retention, 
 increased productivity 
 Reduced costs of accommodation and other overheads. 
 work life balance opportunities 
 flexible working 
 improved work environments and productivity 
 greater collaboration within and between Directorates 
 reduced travel and associated costs 
 reduced carbon footprint 
 reduced absenteeism and its related costs 
 enhance
[...]
o ensure they are fully 

 conversant with the actions to be taken in the event of discovering a fire or on 

 hearing the fire alarm signal and ensure they adhere to the local signing in and 

 out arrangements. 

 

5.8 Whilst the Council is responsible for providing equipment to work in an agile 

 manner, e.g. when working from home, or any other location, it remains the 

 employee’s responsibility to ensure that the working environment is safe. 

 Procedures relating to a risk assessment will apply.  See attached procedure.

   

6.0 Business Travel while Agile Working 

6.1 Generally, employees have a standard base allocated to them when they join 

the Council as an employee, as outlined in their contract of employment, where 

a fixed base is identified.  The contract of employment will stipulate the ‘base 

location’ for each employee and this will remain even when working ‘agilely’.  

Employees who work from home for all of their contractual hours should refer to 

the Home Working Policy. 

6.2 Where it is necessary to claim travel (according to the Council’s Business Travel 

Policy), this base location, as identified in the employment contract, will form the 

starting point for each work related journey undertaken.   

6.3  It is important that all employees manage their travel and limit it in order to 

achieve the environmental benefits of agile working. Where possible, ICT should 

be used to reduce the need to travel. This can include conference calling, video 

conferencing and web conferencing.  With the implementation of agile working, 

excess mileage claims will be reviewed as the aim is to reduce all travel where 

possible. 

6.4 Refer to Business Travel Policy for more details. 

 

Appendix A

Page 15



7 
 

7.0 Liability insurance and property risk 

7.1   Computers and other items of equipment provided by the Council as part of agile 

working arrangements will be covered by the Council’s insurance policy, with a 

£500 department ex
[...]


Number  

Details of Change  Date  

Appendix A

Page 17



9 
 

2.0 Revision of Agile working Policy and update to 

separate policy and procedure. 

February 2021 

  

  

Appendix A

Page 18



10 
 

PROCEDURES 

 

1.0 Agile Working - Arrangements 

1.1 Managers are required to ensure all employees undertake a DSE risk 

assessment of their working environment to ensure they are appropriately 

equipped to work in an agile manner. 

 

1.2 Managers are required to discuss agile working arrangements with their 

employees, and be aware of any health, safety and welfare concerns related to 

agile working, and escalate them as appropriate. 

 

1.3 Although employees working from a location other than the ‘office’ do not 

necessarily have to work normal office hours, it is essential to plan and agree a 

work programme with their manager, to ensure the rest of the team and clients 

are able to contact them.  Line managers and employees must ensure outlook 

calendars are up to date to reflect the agreed work programme. 

 

1.4 Managers are responsible for making appropriate arrangements for their 

employees to have regular meetings to support them during agile working.  

 

1.5 The hours of work and any variation of normal working patterns should be 

agreed with the manager in advance, and noted appropriately so that working 

time and health and safety can be monitored.  

 

1.6 According to Working Time Regulations, employees must take rest breaks 

during the working shift.  The Regulations state that an employee working more 

than 6 hours a day is entitled to take a minimum 20-minute unpaid break (30 

minutes for employees under 18).  The Council allows for a 30 minute unpaid 

break.  Employees should take these breaks if possible away from the 

workplace / work station.  The break should be during the working shift, not at 

the beginning or end.   

 

1.7 Employees must keep their managers regularly informed regarding their 

workload and is
[...]
..............................3 
5. Conditions for Home Working ...................................................................3 
6. Terms and Conditions of the Home Worker..............................................4 
7. Health and Safety .....................................................................................5 
8. Manager responsibilities ...........................................................................7 
9. Employees responsibilities........................................................................7 
10. Application for Home Working...............................................................8 
11. Considering a request for Home / Teleworking .....................................8 
12. Application refused................................................................................9 
13. Application agreed ..............................................................................10 
14. Setting up of the Home Worker ...........................................................10 
15. When ready to commence Home Working..........................................10 
16. Monitoring system ...............................................................................11 
17. Applying for another post ....................................................................12 
18. New employees...................................................................................12 
19. Training ...............................................................................................12 
20. Sickness absence ...............................................................................12 
21. Policy monitoring.................................................................................12 

1. Policy Statement

1.1. The Home Working scheme is in place to assist in achieving a work-
life balance as part of the City and County of Swansea’s Flexible 
Working Policy.   

Appendix B
Appendix B

Page 25



 

- 2 - 

 

1.2. As with o
[...]
 
temporarily, e.g. taking a portable computer home with them. 

Home Working is voluntary and a member of staff cannot be made to 
work from home. 

3.3. Home Working is therefore the name given to the practice whereby 
employees formally undertake work from home or another suitable 
location, whether it is on an occasional or longer term basis.  
Employees may use a computer and telephone line to carry out part, 
or all, of their job. 

3.4. Any approved scheme will be subject to a trial period of three months 
which may in some circumstances be extended. 

4. Occasional “ad hoc” Home Working arrangements 

4.1. The Council recognises that there may be occasions where it may be 
appropriate or necessary for employees to carry out certain types of 
work from their own home on an occasional or ad hoc basis.  
Computer work will be a frequent example of this.  

4.2. Permission must be granted by the line manager after the employee 
confirms: 

• their working conditions are safe  
• the data they are working on is safe and secure 
• any work provided equipment is PAT tested 
• bringing new electrical equipment into their home is not going 

to present a risk to anyone else in their home. 

4.3. This confirmation should be recorded by the manager and signed by 
the employee. 

4.4. Employees working from home should take personal responsibility for 
their own health and safety.  If an employee feels that working at home 
is/may be affecting their health e.g. headaches, backache, then they 
must inform their manager who will then withdraw permission. 

4.5. It is the employee’s responsibility to work safely and report any risks to 
their manager, including reporting any defects that arise in the 
equipment provided. 

4.6. If this pattern becomes more regular or is likely to continue on a more 
formal basis then the provisions set out in the remainder of this policy 
must be adhered to.   

5. Conditions for Home Working 

5.1. Home Working may be suitable where: 

Ap
[...]
ary of impacts identified and mitigation needed (Q2) 

 Summary of involvement (Q3) 

 WFG considerations (Q4) 

 Any risks identified (Q5) 

 Cumulative impact (Q7) 
 
There is no impact as a result of the screening undertaken.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
  (NB: This summary paragraph should be used in the  ‘Integrated Assessment Implications’ 

section of corporate report)  
   

 Full IIA to be completed  
 

 Do not complete IIA – please ensure you have provided the relevant information above to support this 
 outcome 

    
 

NB: Please email this completed form to the Access to Services Team for agreement before 
obtaining approval from your Head of Service.  Head of Service approval is only required via 
email. 

Screening completed by: 

Name: Rachael Davies 

Job title: Head of HR and Service Centre 

Date: 10/11/2022 
 

Approval by Head of Service: 

Name: Rachael Davies 

Position: Head of HR and Service Centre  

Date: 10/11/2022 

 
Please return the completed form to accesstoservices@swansea.gov.uk 

Page 40

mailto:accesstoservices@swansea.gov.uk


 
 

Report of the Chair 
 

Organisational Transformation Corporate Delivery Committee  
 

Work Plan 2022-2023 
 

Date of meeting Agenda items and Format 

28 June 2022  Work Plan Discussion. 

26 July 2022  Work Programme 2022-2023. 

27 September 2022  Transformation. 

25 October 2022  Reward an & Recognition of Staff. 

22 November 2022  Agile Working. 

20 December 2022  Recruitment & Selection. 

24 January 2023  Transformation. 

28 February 2023   

28 March 2023   

25 April 2023   

To be Scheduled  Customer Contact Strategy. 

 Swansea as the first Human Rights City. 

 Co-production. 
 

 
 
 

Page 41

Agenda Item 5


	Agenda
	3 Minutes:
	4 Agile Working.
	Appendix A - Agile Working
	Appendix B - Homeworking
	Appendix C - IIA

	5 Work Plan.





Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 

City and County of Swansea 
 

Minutes of the Organisational Transformation 
Corporate Delivery  Committee 

 
Multi-Location Meeting - Gloucester Room, Guildhall / MS 

Teams  

Tuesday, 22 November 2022 at 9.00 am 

 
Present: Councillor V M Evans (Chair) Presided 

 
Councillor(s) Councillor(s) Councillor(s) 
P N Bentu J A Hale T J Hennegan 
M Jones F D O'Brien  
 
Officer(s)  
Geoff Bacon Head of Property Services 
Rachael Davies Head of HR & Service Centre 
Marlyn Dickson Strategic Change Programme Manager 
Samantha Woon Democratic Services Officer 
 
 
Apologies for Absence 
Councillor(s): S Joy, L V Walton 

 

 
21 Disclosures of Personal & Prejudicial Interests. 

 
In accordance with the Code of Conduct adopted by the City & County of Swansea, 
the following interests were declared: 
 
Councillors J A Hale, M Jones and F O’Brien declared Personal Interests in Minute 
No. 23 – Agile Working. 
 

22 Minutes: 
 
Resolved that the Minutes of the People Policy Development Committee held on 25 
October, 2022 be approved and signed as a correct record. 
 

23 Agile Working. 
 
The Head of HR and Service, accompanied by the Head of Property, advised that 
Agile Working has been in place for some years with a combination of building and 
people related projects across some areas of the Council to test the effectiveness of 
the approach.  Government guidance to work from home where possible during the 
height of the Covid pandemic helped push the ability to work in an agile way forward 



Minutes of the Organisational Transformation Corporate Delivery  Committee (22.11.2022) 
Cont’d 

 

considerably and many Council services have operated entirely remotely since that 
time. 
 
The future of agile working is being developed by service areas as part of their 
assessment of a post pandemic working model.  Principles adopted by Cabinet in 
October 2022 will guide services in determining the most appropriate operating 
model, whether that be through remote working, hybrid working or from fixed 
locations. 
 
Members noted the Agile Working Policy and Homeworking Policy. 
 
The Head of HR and Service Centre detailed the rationale for supporting an agile 
working approach, including the benefits of agile working for the Council and 
employee.  Members noted building considerations, people considerations and 
future considerations. 
 
Committee questioning and discussion focussed on the following: 
 

 Arrangements are in place for the management and wellbeing of staff working 
from home.  This will be strengthened by the introduction of Oracle Fusion in April 
2023. 

 Availability of office space for employees choosing to work from the office.     

 The Council does not offer financial remuneration for employees working from 
home. 

 Auditing of accommodation and rationalising of space has been progressed and 
developed for many years. 

 Robust lease arrangements exist with other public sector organisations and there 
are no concerns in regard to the Civic Centre or any other Council building. 

 
The Chair thanked the Officers for their informative presentation. 
 
Resolved that: 
 
1) The report be noted. 
2) An update report be provide in February 2023. 
 

24 Work Plan. 
 
The Chair presented ‘for information’ the Organisational Transformation Corporate 
Delivery Committee Work Plan 2022-23. 
 
It was noted that Recruitment and Selection would be discussed at the meeting on 
20 December, 2022. 
 
In response to a Member question, the Chair stated that she would seek advice as to 
whether it was within the Committee’s remit to receive quarterly reports on leases in 
respect of estates assets. 
 
 
 



Minutes of the Organisational Transformation Corporate Delivery  Committee (22.11.2022) 
Cont’d 

 

The meeting ended at 9.33 am 
 
 

Chair 
 


